GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 212
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 2" FEBRUARY,2024

“AYUSHMAN AROGYA MANDIRS”

212. DR.G.RANJITH REDDY:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether under PM-ABHIM, the Government has decided to establish 11,000 Ayushman
Arogya Mandirs (AAMSs) in urban areas by focusing on slum areas;

(b) if so, the details of AAMs constructed in Telangana since implementation of the scheme,
district-wise; and

(c) the amount that has been allocated, approved, released and spent so far for above propose
in Telangana?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (c) Pradhan Mantri Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM) is a
Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) with some Central Sector Components (CS) which has an
outlay of Rs.64,180 Crores for the scheme period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26).

The objective of the scheme is to fill critical gaps in health infrastructure, surveillance and health
research — spanning both the urban and rural areas. The measures under the scheme focus on
developing capacities of health systems and institutions across the continuum of care at all levels
viz. primary, secondary and tertiary level and on preparing health systems in responding
effectively to the current and future pandemics/disasters.

Under CSS component of the scheme, support for 11,024 Urban-Ayushman Arogya Mandirs
(AAMs) in all the States/UTs with the focus on slum like areas. One Urban-AAM is to be set up
as per 15,000-20,000 population for catering predominantly to poor and vulnerable populations,
residents of slum and slum-like areas.

So far, the State of Telangana has been accorded with an administrative approval of 496 Urban-
Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAMs) for an amount of Rs.385.50 Crores. As reported by the
State of Telangana, a total 461 Urban-Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAMs) has been made
operational.



The details of Central Release and Expenditure under PM ABHIM for the State of Telangana is

given below:

(Rs. in Cr.)
F.Y. Central Release Expenditure
2021-22 11.25 -
2022-23 53.88 83.75
2023-24 39.57 45.10

Note:

1. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State share & unspent

balances at the beginning of the year.

2. The Above Figures are as per FMR reported by State/UTs.



